and the CAMBA affiliates listed in paragraph 29.  The survey included nine developments 

out of the forty developments owned and managed by CAMBA. Between January 1, 2024, and 

July 31, 2025, CAMBA Inc. and the CAMBA affiliates listed in paragraphs 29 brought one 

hundred sixty-two (162) nonpayment cases against tenants in these nine buildings. Since 

CAMBA’s pleadings do not inform the court of its tenants’ disabled status, it is impossible to 

know exactly how many of these 162 cases involve tenants with disabilities. However, most of